
Agenda Item No: 11.B

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: March 19, 2020

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and Darren Schulz, Public Works Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding Amendment No. 2 for
Contract 1819-157, to extend the contract date through June 30, 2020 and to increase the
contract by an additional $47,832.75 for a new total not to exceed amount of $97,830.75.
(Carol Akers, Cakers@carson.org and Rick Cooley, RCooley@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  The landfill has experienced unforeseen and unprecedented need for
repairs to vital landfill equipment.  The total amount needed to keep the landfill fleet running
has surpassed the originally amended contract value of $49,998.00.  Invoices and quotes
totaling an additional $32,832.75 is required to complete needed repairs and an additional
$15,000.00 is being requested in order to cover any possible future needed repairs
between now and the end of the fiscal year. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve Amendment No. 2 as requested.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
Contract 1819-157 for repair services for landfill equipment was issued to Cashman effective January 1, 2019
to December 31, 2019 in the amount of $24,999.00. This contract was amended on 11/27/19 to increase the
total contract amount to $49,998.00. 

Background/Issues & Analysis
Due to the harsh working environment of the landfill, equipment is continuously being damaged by items that
have been disposed.  The Landfill staff, Fleet staff, and our vendors are continuously looking at ways to modify
our equipment to safeguard against the continuous bombardment of debris (metals, hard plastics, mattresses,
concrete, wood products, etc.).  Repairs due to damage vary from year to year and typically run less than 
$50,000 per year per vendor (Cat, Volvo, Komatsu); however, in the last few months, the landfill has
experienced the following:  1) damage to loader battery (recurring) and hydraulic filters (recurring), fabricated
and installed protective boxes to prevent future issues for $22,405.05;  2) repaired loader transmission for
$7,512.50; 3) replace cracked axle housing on compactor for $21,527.70; 4) repair TC relief valve leaks for
$1,485.00; 5) install turbocharger shield on compactor for $6,439.99.  While it is typical to have one or two large
repair cost items per year, it is not typical to have multiple issues in a given year.  This is not just a function of
the environment; equipment hours and/or age is also a factor.

1



The current contract (1819-157) expired on December 31, 2019; the Landfill Department is requesting the term
date be retroactively set from January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 to then reset the contract term dates per
fiscal year beginning on July 1st through June 30th. 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115(1)(c)  

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund / Landfill Equipment Repair & Maintenance account/
1013904-500430

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: If approved, the $47,832.75 increase will come out of the Landfill Equipment
Repair & Maintenance account 1013904 500430.  Total Account Budget is $225,000 with just $31,127
unencumbered.   Staff will determine during second round of augmentations if an augmentation is needed.  It
does appear at this time that revenues will exceed those budgeted, so staff will be able to augment revenue and
expenses as needed.  
Breakdown on the spend in each fiscal year:
FY19 between January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019: $13,883.56 was liquidated from $24,999.
FY 20 began with the remaining balance of the contract as $11,115.44.
On November 27, Amendment No. 1 increased the contract an additional $24,999, for a new FY20 total of
$36,114.44; if the increase of $47,832.75 is approved, the total dollars spent in FY 20 will be $83,947.19.

Alternatives
Do not approve amendment and provide direction to staff.

Attachments:
1819-157 Amendment 2(rev).pdf

1819-157 Executed Amendment 1.pdf

1819-157 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/552298/1819-157_Amendment_2_rev_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/549684/1819-157_Executed_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/549683/1819-157_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract No.:  1819-157 
Title: Cashman Service Repair CSA 
Amendment No.: 2 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase additional $47,832.75. 
 

Reason for amendment:  Increase additional $47,832.75 for a new total contract amount of 
$97,830.75 and extend the contract through June 30, 2020.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 
Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
 
Approved by: 
(1) City Department: Public Works 

Name/Title: Darren Schulz, Director   
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Cashman Equipment Company: 
Name/Title:  Lance Pecetti, Product Support Manager 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20


	2020-225- - Cover Page
	2020-225- - 1819-157 Amendment 2(rev).pdf
	2020-225- - 1819-157 Executed Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-225- - 1819-157 Executed Contract.pdf

